ORIGINAL

Decision No. <u>67818</u>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPLICATION OF COUNTY OF GLENN TO RELOCATE) GRADE CROSSING AE-154.1, ACROSS THE RIGHT) OF WAY OF THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD) COMPANY.

Application No. 46620

SECOND INTERIM OPINION AND ORDER

Decision No. 67780 dated August 25, 1964 in this proceeding authorized the County of Glenn to relocate County Road 39 across the tracks of the Southern Pacific Company, as described in the application, the relocated crossing to be designated as Crossing No. AE-154.2. The protection at the relocated crossing was to be the subject of a further order of the Commission after a hearing on the matter.

The Commission has been advised that the parties have since agreed that the crossing should be protected by automatic gates, and that there is no need for a hearing.

IT IS ORDERED that the County of Glenn is authorized to relocate the crossing of County Road 39 at grade with track of Southern Pacific Company, Crossing No. AE-154.1, near Willows, Glenn County, as described and substantially as shown in the application to be identified as Crossing No. AE-154.2. Construction shall be equal or superior to Standard No. 2 of General Order No. 72. Protection shall be by two Standard No. 8 flashing light signals (General Order No. 75-B) equipped with automatic gate arms.

ied

-1-

Construction and maintenance expense shall be apportioned by agreement between the parties or, if they fail to agree, by further order of the Commission, except that the cost of maintenance of the crossing protection devices will be allocated by further order of the Commission; provided, however, that nothing in this order shall be interpreted to prohibit the county from reimbursing the railroad for all or part of such cost.

Upon completion, Crossing No. AE-154.1 about 450 feet southerly shall be abandoned and closed to public use and travel.

Within thirty days after completion pursuant to this order, applicant shall so advise the Commission in writing. This authorization shall expire if not exercised within one year unless time be extended, or if above conditions are not complied with. Authorization may be revoked or modified if public convenience, necessity, or safety so require. The county has requested immediate authority for this project.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>4</u><u>2</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 1964.

il & Holar

Commissioners

Commissioner Peter E. Mitchell, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner William M. Bennett, being -2-necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.